[Commending Keith Grand]

COMMENDING KEITH GRAND ON 22 YEARS AS THE RISK MANAGER FOR THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

WHEREAS, Keith Grand's first day as San Francisco's Risk Manager was November 27, 1978; and,

WHEREAS, Keith Grand is the first and only Risk Manager of the City and County of San Francisco; and,

WHEREAS, San Francisco is largely self insured, Keith focused on education, training, accountability, risk transfer, alternative funding and legislative measures; and,

WHEREAS, Keith created the risk management program for San Francisco's highly decentralized, 27,000 employee, \$4 billion annual budget organization; and,

WHEREAS, Keith created a cost allocation system for internal budgetary accountability as well as developed a contract insurance manual that won a national PRIMA award; and,

WHEREAS, Keith developed a surety bonding program to facilitate small contractors' ability to secure City contracts; and,

WHEREAS, He also developed and conducted workshops for community small business and non-profit organizations around insurance and risk management concerns; and,

WHEREAS, Keith has decided to leave his job as the City's Risk Manager and take a job with AON Risk Services; and,

WHEREAS, Keith's contributions and successes as Risk Manager will continue to benefit the City for years to come; and now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the San Francisco Board of Supervisors commends

Keith Grand on the eve of his departure for the hard work and

dedication he has given to the City and County of San Francisco; and,

be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That Risk Management, the Department of Administrative Services and the City and County of San Francisco will miss Keith Grand greatly; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That August 7, 2000, be called Keith Grand day in the City and County of San Francisco.



## City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

## Resolution

File Number:

001443

Date Passed:

Resolution commending Keith Grand on 22 years as the Risk Manager for the City and County of San Francisco.

August 21, 2000 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED

Ayes: 9 - Ammiano, Becerril, Bierman, Brown, Katz, Kaufman, Leno, Newsom,

Yaki

Absent: 2 - Teng, Yee

File No. 001443

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on August 21, 2000 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Gloria L. Young

Clerk of the Board

SEP - 1 2000

**Date Approved** 

Mayor Willie L. Brown Jr.